The study was anchored on the theory of Resource-Based 

View (RBV). A descriptive survey research design was employed. The total population of the 

study comprises the staff of the selected departments in Dangote Cement Plc Benue Plant, which 

is one hundred and five (105) staff. This population was chosen because of their knowledge about 

the study. The sample size was determined at 83 using Taro Yamane’s statistical formula. The 

reliability of the instrument was ascertained using Cronbach's coefficient statistics at 85%.

[...]

reestablish the sector as the cornerstone of all progress. 

3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

The study used a descriptive survey research design. The 

total population of the study comprises the staff of the selected 

departments in Dangote Cement Plc Benue Plant, which is one 

hundred and five (105) staff. This population was chosen because 

of their knowledge as it relates to production planning and 

profitability trends in the organisation (Source: Human Resource 

Department). 

Sampling Techniques and Sample Size 

Taro Yamenes’ formula was used to determine the sample